NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

11. Adoption of New Accounting Standards:

a) Effective January 1, 2013, the Company has adopted the following new IASB accounting standards related to
consolidation and joint arrangements: IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements; IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements;
and IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities.

As a result of the adoption of these new standards, the Company’s 63.1% interest in the Atlas entity is accounted for
using the equity method. The Company has restated its Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at January 1,
2012 and December 31, 2012 and its Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2012. Reconciliations of the restatements of the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position as at December 31, 2012 and Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 are as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2012

As Previously
Stated

Restatement of
Atlas to Equity

Method As Adjusted

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 745,610$   (18,225)$   727,385$
Trade and other receivables 429,203   (12,047)   417,156
Inventories 253,023   3,317   256,340
Prepaid expenses 28,314   (2,726)   25,588

1,456,150   (29,681)   1,426,469
Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 2,014,748   (251,875)   1,762,873
Investment in associate -   184,665   184,665
Other assets 73,724   (5,170)   68,554

2,088,472   (72,380)   2,016,092

3,544,622$   (102,061)$   3,442,561$

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Trade, other payables and accrued liabilities 353,744$   23,922$   377,666$
Current maturities on long-term debt 53,334   (15,044)   38,290
Current maturities on other long-term liabilities 33,903   (3,581)   30,322

440,981   5,297   446,278
Non-current liabilities:

Long-term debt 1,191,891   (35,810)   1,156,081
Other long-term liabilities 242,435   (42,223)   200,212
Deferred income tax liabilities 191,578   (29,325)   162,253

1,625,904   (107,358)   1,518,546

Equity:
Capital stock 481,779   -   481,779
Contributed surplus 15,481   -   15,481
Retained earnings 805,661   -   805,661
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (13,045)   -   (13,045)

Shareholders' equity 1,289,876   -   1,289,876

Non-controlling interests 187,861   -   187,861

Total equity 1,477,737   -   1,477,737

3,544,622$   (102,061)$   3,442,561$

METHANEX CORPORATION 2013 THIRD QUARTER REPORT PAGE 31
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

11.  Adoption of New Accounting Standards (continued):

Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

Three months ended September 30, 2012

As Previously
Stated

Restatement of
Atlas to Equity

Method As Adjusted

Revenue 655,330$   (47,394)$   607,936$

Cost of sales and operating expenses (538,994)   31,311   (507,683)

Depreciation and amortization (47,689)   6,879   (40,810)

Geismar project relocation expenses and changes (60,857)   -   (60,857)

Operating income 7,790   (9,204)   (1,414)

Earnings of associate -   5,799   5,799

Finance costs (17,764)   2,418   (15,346)

Finance income and other expenses (3,398)   (53)   (3,451)

Income before income tax expense (13,372)   (1,040)   (14,412)

Income tax expense: -

Current (6,844)   1,714   (5,130)

Deferred 21,661   (674)   20,987

14,817   1,040   15,857

Net income 1,445$   -$   1,445$

Change in fair value of forward exchange contracts, net of tax 528   -   528

Change in fair value of interest rate swap contracts, net of tax (1,744)   -   (1,744)

Realized loss on interest rate swap contracts reclassified to finance
costs, net of tax 2,719   -   2,719

Comprehensive income 2,948$   -$   2,948$

Attributable to:

  Methanex Corporation shareholders (1,458)   -   (1,458)

  Non-controlling interests 4,406   -   4,406

2,948$   -$   2,948$

METHANEX CORPORATION 2013 THIRD QUARTER REPORT PAGE 32
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

11.  Adoption of New Accounting Standards (continued):

Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income

Nine months ended September 30, 2012

As Previously
Stated

Restatement of
Atlas to Equity

Method As Adjusted

Revenue 1,977,300$   (102,043)$   1,875,257$

Cost of sales and operating expenses (1,614,320)   78,781   (1,535,539)

Depreciation and amortization (130,092)   15,317   (114,775)

Geismar project relocation expenses and changes (64,543)   -   (64,543)

Operating income 168,345   (7,945)   160,400

Loss of associate -   (214)   (214)

Finance costs (56,434)   7,465   (48,969)

Finance income and other expenses (2,012)   118   (1,894)

Income before income tax expense 109,899   (576)   109,323

Income tax expense:

Current (22,001)   721   (21,280)

Deferred 12,503   (145)   12,358

(9,498)   576   (8,922)

Net income 100,401$   -$   100,401$

Change in fair value of forward exchange contracts, net of tax (343)   -   (343)

Change in fair value of interest rate swap contracts, net of tax (5,104)   -   (5,104)

Realized loss on interest rate swap contracts reclassified to finance
costs, net of tax 8,421   -   8,421

Comprehensive income 103,375$   -$   103,375$

Attributable to:

  Methanex Corporation shareholders 73,395   -   73,395